financial statements and the calculation of the prior-year comparative figures. A detailed description of

1 For further explanations on the restructuring measures and the corporate name change, please refer to “Restructuring Program to establish a European Financial Holding

Company”.

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed) Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

22

these methods and policies was published in the notes to the consolidated financial statements in the
2023 Annual Report.

In addition, the effects of new standards were described in detail under “New and Revised IFRSs Not
Applied”. The 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements can also be accessed on the internet at
www.vwfs.com/arvwfsag23.

Changes to Prior-Year Figures

The January 1 – June 30, 2023 comparative period in the income statement was adjusted due to the
presentation of a discontinued operation (see “Disclosures concerning disposal groups held for distribu-
tion to owners, disposal groups held for sale and the discontinued operation (IFRS 5)”).

€ million

Jan 1 – June 30,
2023

before adjustments

Adjustments result-
ing from the appli-

cation of IFRS 5

Jan 1 – June 30,
2023

after adjustments

   Interest income from lending transactions and marketable securities 1,486 –266 1,220

Income from leasing transactions 12,087 –11,791 295

   Depreciation, impairment losses and other expenses from leasing transactions –9,419 9,214 –205

   Net income from leasing transactions 2,668 –2,577 91

   Interest expense –2,135 1,432 –704

   Income from service contracts 1,289 –1,284 5

   Expenses from service contracts –1,189 1,184 –5

   Net income from service contracts 101 –101 0

   Income from insurance transactions 144 –144 –

   Expenses from insurance transactions –62 62 –

   Net income from insurance business 81 –81 –

   Provision for credit risks –187 191 4

   Fee and commission income 308 –246 62

   Fee and commission expenses –284 254 –30

   Net fee and commission income 23 9 32

   Net gain or loss on hedges –11 12 1

   Net gain/loss on financial instruments measured at fair value –67 63 –4

   Net gain/loss on derecognition of financial assets measured at amortized cost 3 – 3

   General and administrative expenses –1,310 1,101 –209

   Other operating income 584 –551 33

   Other operating expenses –467 288 –179

   Net other operating income/expenses 117 –263 –146

Operating result 768 –482 286

Share of profits and losses of equity-accounted joint ventures 58 –38 20

Net gain or loss on miscellaneous financial assets –30 5 –25

Other financial gains or losses –1 1 1

Profit before tax 796 –514 282

Income tax expense –270 142 –128

Profit/loss from continuing operation, net of tax 526 –372 154

Profit/loss from discontinued operation, net of tax – 372 372

Profit after tax 526 – 526

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed) Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

23

Basis of Consolidation

In addition to VW FS Overseas AG, the consolidated financial statements cover all significant German and
non-German subsidiaries, including structured entities, controlled directly or indirectly by VW FS Over-
seas AG. This is the case if VW FS Overseas AG has power over potential subsidiaries directly or indirectly
from voting rights or similar rights, is exposed, or has rights to, positive or negative variable returns from
its involvement with the potential subsidiaries, and has the ability to use its power to influence those